445,552   552,244

The above data is broadly representative of the exposure to other price risk during the current and comparative year.

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 27 to 29. This shows that all of the investments are listed in
the UK. Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to the UK. However, it should also be noted that an investment
may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2021: 10%) in the market values. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based
on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities, adjusting for
changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

   2022   2021

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return/(loss) after taxation

Revenue return/(loss)   (62)   62   (71)   77

Capital return/(loss)   44,439   (44,439)   50,492   (55,081)

Total return/(loss) after taxation   44,377   (44,377)   50,421   (55,004)

Net assets   44,377   (44,377)   50,421   (55,004)

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 85

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits, the liquidity fund and the interest
payable on variable rate borrowings when interest rates are reset. There is no ‘fair value’ interest rate risk attached to the
Company’s fixed rate debenture in issue, as it is carried in the accounts at amortised cost.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company’s gearing policy (excluding the effect of any futures) is to operate within a range of 5% net cash and 20%

[…]

Bank loan   (10,000)   (70,000)

Total exposure   (444)   (58,145)

Interest receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above LIBOR respectively (2021:
same). The target interest rate earned on the JPMorgan Sterling Liquidity Fund is the 7 day sterling London Interbank Bid
Rate.

Details of the bank loan are given in note 13 on page 80.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 4.0% (2021: 0.5%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions and in
light of interest rate increases during the year. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial
instruments held at the balance sheet date with all other variables held constant.

   2022   2021

   4.0% increase   4.0% decrease   0.5% increase   0.5% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return/(loss) after taxation

Revenue return/(loss)   242   (242)   (63)   63

Capital return/(loss)   (260)   260   (228)   228

Total return/(loss) after taxation   (18)   18   (291)   291

Net assets   (18)   18   (291)   291

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn
down on the Company’s loan facilities.

86 JPMorgan Claverhouse Investment Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that